Burke, Frank 106,012
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Arm;serinl number.)
——Sgta Co 4, 3rd M. G. En

(Rank and organization.)

St “your relationship to the deceased
D. _.u desire the remains brought to the United States? -

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
_If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph oflice.)

(Number and street.) (City or town.) (State.)

(Sign here)

(i\'u;nbcr and er(:el or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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F
& DIVISION (
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,v_,-: ____________________________________________________________
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Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
f
collar insignias, letters, /frolfen bone/s\,) mlSSII'lg parts, ete. /
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DATEOF‘DEATH"/ __________________________
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LOCATION oF THE GRAVE;);

........... joé&d.“”.“5%i¢x? RO,
. (Numbe (First Name and Initials.) /
ff/ 2 Vi /

..............................................

PLACEEORKBURIATIS St At f g N B S

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must speclfy clearly what map is used.

. GRAVE NUMBER“.X ......... A 4 R i e,
(‘0 * i 3] ‘ " » 3 2 l,‘
1. HOW MARKED: NamePeg?............ CGross®. - ¥7. 5. L.
. : i X
Headboard® ... 2 .. .- BobtleYd e e

_ IDENTIFICATION TAGS:
Killed ‘

Hit by - o’

Was one buried with body?. .. Cf. .. ..o oonen LEAE LN it 3
Burial ey

0

.. 4
Was one fastened to mame peg or \
stake used as a grave marker?....f..... s o )

If name unknown and tags missing, descrlptmn and marks
should be gwen here: :

te P, - Cpl 106161
.{u(,‘r. Bn :

t. Laramie Wyo
“nson - 2nd Lt.

dwell

This portion to be forwarded to AdJ Gen’l, G. (I IPAS E 1‘

8 O “ f. A
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Co. A, 3rd NG, Bn BURKE, Frank - 8gt 106012
lst Div. :

Killed about 9.00 A.M. Octo er 9th 1918
Hit by shell in the Argonne foresst.
Burial place unknown.

Informant: BURKE, George F. — Cpl 106161
Co. Ae 3rd M.G. Bn

Home: 709 8. %rd St. Larawmie Wyo

' t

Signed: Alvert H. Benson - 2nd Lt.
Infantry

(eorge G. Shadwell
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C.R.S. FOR 70,16 _ ' #lace NEUFC IEAU

Date June 26" 1919

REPORT OF DISINTERIIIT AND REBURIAL:

Remeins of:

N BURKE, Frank . . _ ; fumber: 106012
1o O AR cugenddetrent | Sigo . \2RD. M. 6. Brig,
Disintoment ond Deburial ade by Group: ‘ ) Unit:
Digintcrred (Date) ; From: (Give corplete location)
11th June 1919 e gl . Isolated %r%ﬁe. EXZRMONT ARDENNES
; Jjeaz., i .

35 NE 30y29 .1 283,2 U

Robuiied (Date) ] ™ . in: {Give - corplete location) {7
11th June 1919 Grave #124 Sec #58 Plot #3

ARGONNE AMERICAN CEMETGERY #1232

ROMAGNE' MEUSE

=

Report as ‘to nature of driiinal_burihi ond -condition of body upon -disinterient:

'Burial'gqo‘d; buried izf uniform; body.decomposed.

4

e e et

Tas one identification tag found upon the body? 7 No

“hat other mcaons of identificatiCﬁ were found uwpon the body? None

(/éjl./) ‘i‘i—‘-i;z .P"‘““g;;‘

\

ijotes

T£ wpon disintement, offects arc found upon the bodios, they will bo prorptly
sont to the Effcctéhncpot direct, as is required by Gz O: 170, €, Hei GepndoliBs
~fter being carcfully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cascs, notetion

chercof will be moée and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service, g
LthRubesamin : i 4
:‘.IJ.POI’ViSOd by, .00 R.H. ROSENTH

Ce0.Group Unit
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

mam— Y
Burke Frank (MA) July 8 1932

¥Mrs Anna Berg
529 Hosmer &t
Warinette Wis

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1030, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Eurcpe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allewance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In ordsr to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible motherd znd. widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or lggggjﬁmhééé*is’bnciosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY. BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

: FIEGE /KD ¢
For The Quartermaster General, f=f Jut -+§;§“* ;
' . T luga
j =i ¥z
Very truly yours,, " &, Ay 4
7 v N, £ F

{'¢HAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Cor
2 Encls. Assistant. J

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339 M D.
(Write answer here)

(sign here).my__&mﬂ% ,
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293 AsM : Jenuary 11, 1982
Burke, Frenk (Mi)

Nre. Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Street,
larinette, Wisconsin.

Deer lMadam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this office relative to & pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Sergeant Frenk Furke. In reply to & questiomnnsirs, you ad-
Aﬁnndns:ht you did not desire teo make appilgrimage during the sumuer

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
in this commection you are advised thet persomnnel to care for
comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
be aveilable. During the past two years many mothers who
in poor health and of sdvenced age made the pilgrimage and
appeered t0 have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care
they received. ‘

In the event you change yowr mind and desire to visit
your son's greve during the coming swmmer, it is requested that
mnmmm:omao. Should you make & pilgrimege you are

jEdt

For The Quartermester General.
Very truly yours,

:&t D. Hnms,

W’ Q- ua. cma'
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER T 293 A-M June 11, 1931.
Burke, Frank Sgt. (M-A) M

Mrs. Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Street,
Marinette, Wisconsin.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

Te assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. '

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. B

For The Quartermaster General,

Veryjfruly your

ww*“@/\*-' "

(/ GH%g% o

Captain fp 9 =
ASSlstanuF‘# = j

=l

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Wr;té er he ¥

H'Q
(s @m@m

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL b
WASHINGTON e
7
7
IN REPLY REFERTO 0 295 A=l r
Burke, Frank 1232 M Ja v @, 1931

Mrs, Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Street,
Marinette, Wisconsin.
Dear ladam:

In order that the records of this office may be complete
and correct, it is requested that you advise whether or not the late
Sergeant Frenk Burke is survived by a widow, and if so, her name
and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed, here-

with, a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

e

R. E. SHANVON,
Enclosure Captain, 9. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.

)M.QLI‘U\




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To Q¥ 293 A-C
Burke, Fra.nk 1232 M June 7, 1930

Mrs. Anna Berg
529 Hosmer Street
Marinette, Wisconsin,.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as & prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
o,

ey
AV Lal [ 7o
\ 2T A “{.‘T’ F
< A ~N\ Very truly yours,
7 A /
5 COTN o~}
T WA e
=1} P LS S S e | 7 4 X,
el b Lot iy 4
_ﬁg 8 o Captai Q Corps,
: ~} Assgis

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? Y

(Write answer here)

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer o QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929.
Burke, Frank "I232 I

Mrs, 4Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer St.,
Marinette, Wisc,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the milivary or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interrsd in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable coset of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
queetions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) {No)
Nt . SYAD.

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage oD
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No) oNb.
Age 07 Health hon .
4, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)
81 7| English - (@es) (No)
5. What language do you speak? AN A “(|.Other language ;
S/ Ay O ) (Specify language spoken)
ICHEC UL AR B’
For The Quartermaster Geééraiy‘-; N o
Very truly_yours, /[
Fy v LN 0
%37 3 W onsred
Encl. 2" [\ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFER TO QILZ.Q_S_A-C
Berg, Mrs. Anna

Augast 15, 1929

Mrs. Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Street,
Marinette, Wis.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of August 3,
advising this office that because of ill health you will not
be able to make the pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe.

It is noted that you fail to mention the name of
your deceased son, and it is requested this information be
furnished at your earliest convenience in order that the
case may be completed.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

/ / /-'7
Uikitt
A.%UG %

Captain, Q. /M. Corps,

Assgiglant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA.
WASHINGTON

{IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Burke, Frank: : June gw , 1929.

Mrs. Peter Berg,
529 Hosmer St.,
Harinette, Wisc.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to ths enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailore and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”. -

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Sergeant Framk Burke, Coe Ay, 3rd M.G. Bn., whose remains are now

interred in the ileuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne~sous-lputfsucon,
Neuse, Frances / i

¥ill you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of ths above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimsge, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

Lo



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN rRepLy rerer to QM 293 A-M
Burke Frank (MA) July 8 1932

¥re Anoa Berg
529 Hosmeyr St
Marinette Wis

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widowe of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have anawered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1632, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




7¢

QM 293 A=M Januery 11, 1932
Burke, Frank (MA)

Mrs. Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Streest,
Marinette, Wisconsin.

Desr lMadam:

Reference iz mede to correspondence forwarded you from
this office reletive to a pilgrimege to the grave of your son, the
late Sergeant Frank Burke. In reply te a guestionnsire, you ad-

vised that you did not desire to make milgrin.g- during the summer
of 1932.

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
and in this comneotion you are advised thet persomnel te care for
your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years many mothers who
were in poor health end of advenced age made the pilgrimage and
appeared to heve benefited by the see air end the excellent care
they received.

In the event you chenge your nind snd desire to visit
your eon's greve during the coming summer, it iz reguested that
you so notify this office. Should you meke s pilgrimage you are
assuféd thgt the journey will not only be made at the expense of
the roment but that everything possible for your comfert and
welf wi_E. be provided.

x Er The Quartermmster General.

_z' %“ Very truly yours,
&4
:;':' A. no EUGEES,
Ceptein, Q. M. Corpe,
Asgistent.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

w were nxres voQiB355OM June 11, 1931,

Burke, Frank Sgt. (MeA) ¥

Mrs, Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer Street,
Marinette, Wisconsin.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
;Fr during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
v—y. of the %@t of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. .
L5 é? assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions:gpr sigamship transportation required during the gummer of 1932
must ¥& made, by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It iﬂﬂﬁhereggre desired that you answer the question below by writing

eithé?‘of tHe words "Yeg", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following ﬁﬁe question,
& g ;
& O As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

namé=and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope w@ich
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



QM 293 A=M
Burke, Frank 1232 M Jaxmary 19, 1981

Uurs. Amma Berg,
5290 Hommer Street,
Marinette, Wisconsin.
Dear Madan:

In order that the records of this office may be complete
and correet, 1t is reguested that you sdvise whether or not the late
Sergeant Frank Burke is swrvived by a widow, and if so, her neme
and address. |

For your convenionee in replying, there is enclosed, here-
with, a self-addressed envalepe which requires no postase.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Enclosure Captain, Q. M. Corpa,
Envelope Assistant.
I
a8
.&-&x&"“& b
. ‘ 6 ﬁ
T IR
v \".‘} g



WAR DEPARTMENMT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

N mepLy rEFEr To QM 293 A-C .

Burke, Frank 1232 M June T, 19350

¥rs. Anna Berg
529 Hosnmer Street
Merinette, Wisconsin,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2 k929K

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the questicn below
by writing the word "vas" or "No" in the blank space following the

guestion.

As goon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
egsential. A

Thie letter is being sent to all moihers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 10317 i
(Write answer here) -

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN repLy rerer to QM 293 A-C October ¥, 1929.
Burke, Frank 1232 «M

Mrse Amme Berg,
628 Hosmer Street,
Merinette, Wis.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forcee of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is tc determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which/requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) R

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage j :
in the calendar year 193079 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

: Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (Mo)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
' (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermasher General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IE&EE'BY;RWE QM‘EQS A-C October 7 5 19295

Mrs, Anna Berg,
529 Hosmer St.,
Marinette, Visc,

Dezr Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military ot naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
.questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to thie
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make %ﬁé'ﬁflé;fﬁage Q¢
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5, What language do you speak? ' Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,
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¥re. Anna Berg,
B89 Unemar Okrooi,
Morinette, Wia.

Dear Madem:

Gepoitt {n aolnowiediad of your lobber of Augest 3,
adviging {hids offMce thet bovause of {({1 healthy you w31l nob
B¢ 0o Yo malw the pRlprimge Yo the comotories in Baropes

It is noted that you fudl to nenticn dhe nawe ef
your decessed don, cud At iz regeested thas Infarmution he
farniched ot your osrliest convenience in order the® tho
RS0 Llay b {lﬁi_;{}l'{."'-'f:d.

For The Quarbormcaber Gsneraly

Tory teuly yours,

o5 B 9 34
f.t
b
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WAR DEPARTMENT
FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMN. b
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Buries, Proiiy.

T~
S

June 7, 1929.

wrs. Peter Berg,
529 Hosmar St.,
Marinette, Wisg.

Dear Madam:

Your attention {s invited t4 ths snelosed eopy of an Ach ef
Congress approved March 2, 1020, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you ars the mother of the

late Bergeant Framk Burke, Coe. A, Srd H.0. Bos, whose remains are now
interred in the lense-irgonne Americsn Cemetery, Romsgne-sous-ibrifaucon,
m" m.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he i8 survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addresz in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

' In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

5 Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.
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In reply refer to: ( 2747 :‘/
293,8 C-R *

lMareh 20, 31923,

Nrs. Peter Berg,
529 Hosmar St.,
Marinstte, .ai.acmain.

Dear HMadam:

+ The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that
% &\

. the pe;,"néément grava of
B4 the late Sergeant Frank Burke, Company A,

] {
ard llaoh.l.m Gun Mattaliony is Grave 24, How 25, Blook A, Mouso-Argomme

Americsn Cemetery, Ramagne-sous-lMontfaucon, W Mo
This is one of the parmanent American fau--y‘t cegnn Srics Framde.

to be maintained by this Government in hurope. Each grave will
be marked by B haadstom of wh:.te marbla. of suitable design,

with name, rank,. .organization, data of soldier's death and State
from which he came, The haq.dstones-;'vill be, placed at all graves

in connection with tha mprovemont '&ark now in progress, &s soon

[y Vi
¢

as pasmb le- and wlthout 'm:.tingr for ﬂpocial action or request on

the part of relatives,
Tn effacting remoynl, the utmost care and revcrence’,ware%g_

exacsted and mom thon ”:nz.n'bly uccordad by those performnr uhlS

: ak
aﬁcrrd duty, 'rm rvrnvx of tm dr C(‘bul’d \:111 ba pprpe*uxlly muin- \

P TET o l
' t‘alnad hy this Govorrmnrt 1n a manner bnf‘*ttmg 1ha 1ast re.,t:mg

. v L]
vy e 2 . ’ b~
e

place of our lmroea.

,,i

LE 5 s .’ i "-’J.‘ . A ik - p! L’a-\? )
e ; o ?Bry 'truly yours . X
“e ',' . wWas 4 ” ol i X f N
- i s y H . . ' ,‘/ {/-
PRL VO B okl Gt J.‘*'Gann'e‘r, AW AY
A b X ¥ Assistant, / ;_\\
X o' e g (./“
: CPRRGY. oV R T T n _
22 /1423 /ARK
u



. R. & Form. No. 16-A "' Place .fomagne ous ““ontfuuon .

~

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 10 yov. 0 29280 .

1. REMAINS OFnURKhERARK _ SERIAL NumBgr...... 206012 |

Rmx......,f.'...:..'ﬁ....:.':...-...E.i.g.ﬁ.-_.:....:.....;_._‘.""Onc’mz,wm R T ke -V

T =

- '2 Dlsmterr[.d (datc) “’ov, (Sa0 19'21'-. " From (give complete locatwn)
o AL RO DL DF B W51 PSP 3 P A e i R

Bv Group b Umf;ec.},

: . . = :
‘3. Reburied (date) e : In (give complete location) :

o OV 4,0 98]) . Meuse= Argonne Cemetery....#lzsz -G2..24 yJRow..25.,-Block. A

: unlined
=By GroupRe"bUBials UDibecsoecia i Nature of reburial . G88KEY....

- 4. Report as ta nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

‘Badly decomposed featurss unrscognizaile UsS,wmiform burlap and pine bmx, -

5. (a) Identiﬁcat.ion-ta_gs": Buried with body ?.........20. O grave.marker SR 7 e NI

(b) Other means 01‘ 1dent1fmat1on found upon disinterment, and general remarks

‘GRS plac on body cnecks 0. K- D fiiy 2 z

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
() Height (actual measurement) ........ S0P, 50 d@Ge ... ...
(b)8VVeight(estimaticd) e N (] o f e e e e e f e 0

(€).Hair—Golor' ...

Chisxachenisiicn cones - Sl e e

(d) Hair on face—Color ..o
}'_‘oca’omn.."(10 A

Quantlty o

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old scars, pecuhantles or

: o )
e m1ssmg‘parts)....‘................ UnevisiM&%@/zﬁ

. (f) Wounds or missing parts (received at tl.me of casualty)
None vlsi bl 6. S

7. Disinterment _','/ ' 7 //;/ >
supervised by .47 Dl
5 Be Hlzire Se -Llo

ppaovedwv "f‘;& o
o Bléna .i.sto T QT
(Tltle) et ‘(Yj
8. Reburial ) 3 R =
supervised by .. XD Tl e = Approved . s it
A. U Dufaul goncentratlon 3 J ame sy ounger \
: e (Tltle) ..... G&Pba iﬁ QMC :

mr



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATIONMRGBB&M—-G-G--mntm&on ..............

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE S Bov, 8, 198

REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S, Headquarters. Digcrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name BURKE, Frank ... . ... L N aIe e R e & s e i
P sy T T . SRR i1 Nots b5 Weiapie Tt e -
R T N o s ot 5.0 0
4. Org. Co.M,3pd MG Bn 155 0rg:
5..D,D. AM-Well ..o o T R D -y
6. c.p. KIA (b) D.B

Digcrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No - TR AT Sec. . 7 S LE M Guavenoge. = %0 e CrTdnie ey e o
8. Flot e sobioscusver Rowessespionsy §=1 TSl s o s s ROW, .5t v T
e uncon comieb ey vimen. ot Ratue or edud LA Me: $1aap Tt S IR
18. Cemetery Meuse-Argonne Am - 19. Commune or _t,ow_mmmq%./“; $faucon
20. Dept. or County . Meuse ... ... 21. Country 31-‘&1'180—-—'—; _____________________________

2. wGLRES, qurﬂ- Code NO.‘1232__u°c__58

23. Disinterred (Date)  11=3=281 | By K. Majire

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Nems.  ‘Frank Bapke ... - Serial'No. _ it IR Y
Ranlct s i Sgte e Organization COe Ae 5rd “—‘G Bn ______

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? J@8 P88  on pody?

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

GRS plac on body cheoks ok.

i .L-b‘!
27, Gondision of tody BRALY decompossd features murecognizable
- Us Unlform, barlap and pine box¢

28. Nature of buria.l,,,__ >

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of bOdJ‘ a8 compared x:ft.,h GQS records
gquoited abowvei?™ © S none v S SR e

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date  &l=8=21 . .

_ B NELORL % Ve lioa

31. Casket sealed by _

AUDITED &Y Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor),



SHIPMENT . (Show actual marking of box.)

32. Designation of body:
BURKE, Frank

33. Consigned to:

Heuse-Argonne Am. Roma.gne/s/ldontfa.uoon 1232
Name of Permanent Cemetery

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) = By -

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision a t the report above
is correct. :

T 3

36. Remarks .

FEE 2E L SR W el SEE S SEERE R e L s el s Al e - ————— PR s e B
--------------- o A Et el ot e R e e e e e e . o e it i s o ot it o o el T e

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) 11-"-21

gorgue, Romagne -/

To point of Concentration

. Nam%?
Convoyer W'J'.BOF--BG‘ S:Lgnature Shipping Off Ll

38. Received.at Railhead 6r Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative__

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name)
Convoyer

40. Received:” pate =

G.R.S. Raprasentatlve _______________________________________________________________________________________________

Me'as e-Argonne Ceme tery #1&3& Nov. 4, 1921
41. Reinterred

34 s % (Date) Syl o N S SRR . 1N

42. Grave No __md“m““_"mu_n_nu__“_“__"_",mm_“_“;lwb,,ﬁuﬂlm__“___Section ________________________
. 20

43, ﬁ)%x BlOOk A Row . ] -

............................................... oy S Rl L .-7;_____-_-__.._.._..-_ R L, e S
/
- { #

e ¢

(
G.R.S. Representativ ,Jﬂf-’eﬂ, f."”; _______________
i , Capte LN ONe
271 mr
hw - )

HOMUELG ¥ O LI TNCO



COMP[LATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
Pile # 37592

1. Looariox Inpex CARD:

(z) Name --.BUR.IEE' _____ FI:E'_I}k ___________________________ Ser. No, ... 106012
= YR
(@) Rank __.___. ?_51-'__‘ ________________ Organization ... Co. A ____3?.53__.1"‘?!._G.’.'_-_gﬁ_!____
CKR
(¢) Dateof death _______ 1 979']:_8_ ......... (d) Cause of death ___________ E’./.a ................
II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. .__.. 1 __2_%---_ R0y — S . P = 3 _______ Sec —sasd “j’ _5_3 ______ TYP.
() Emerg. Address ... J0ogeph Burke, (Brother) Marinette, Wise.
ey Y — A B ok 7
A AT ,{,é LLEZ T Tl [0 /.7 =
IV. A. G. O. DisposiTioN Carp: — "{M TR D o ofjecé( (. 0% # Jrf___’_&'/ _________
(@) Name __ 5 oo Tl ke (D) SRielatipnehiptis - SusuN ~ 7SR o SR S
(¢) Address ... 4 3 IO L S P e e D Ao TedRaied Do T
(@) Remains to be brought to U. S.? ___--___-____: ______________________________________________________________________
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. f.Lt- ________________________________________________________________
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.
(9)' Disposition instractions if mot broughtito .S, =1 - = e o S & — o =
RExaminers Imitials . it h S © 1 DFY - Pty . o O B , 1920
Ve A G O (ORRESECNDENOHIEhOWs COmmMUINCanoniromess e © 0~ - S ST
____________ 4 s s ; it S R S S At -
confirming request in Par. IV., item-<zl._.______, & lhopeRtorTecuesuinge that o P SRR
Hxamimer'siInitials coeee 2 B Pragbe ool , 1920.
VI. G. R S, FILES CORREbPO\D ~xcE—shows as follows 1____[ _______ jic'._(.::fii.__:__'_‘__.‘_,_-.-_';:.__‘_;_L'_‘-'-_., _*‘{155 _____
/‘J’C L"::; (LY v/hﬁ“/ /- _____________ \_ilg-_%_).!__%j__f_{__ﬁ} __________________ _________ | wfr_’
LY AL A sddad ) b el ) ey T L
- : y /
(a) 'Cnncell.a;.iggbn memos foffeued to? ‘_--;;_,;J"\_‘f___f__._;__-Q_______-_'-__;-___-______-__,__,-__-A--k--ﬁ-h,_ﬁ-_-“-? ___________
- Ixaminer’s Initials 4-:’1—‘4? __________ Dofleiss. . RS . % _«:-_{, 1{)'_3:',0'}/,
COUNTRY France Crvmrery No. _1832=5ec. 58 Sanr o, 0 el
S bt~ = 8 am / \n“me ORI
¥
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i : §
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA RN
1. Location Inpex CARD: Pile # 37692 j §
A s it SR S e
(b) Rank ____. S'g*{;'-' """"""""""""""" Orgamzatlon e —_;"I;rzfa“ﬁ:@:"ﬁ_ﬁ; -------------- /_/__:_‘; 1“;-7'
(G DR @i @Emin e e (d)RCanserof deaths 5 SSwES R S TP RS
10-9«18 kE/a

II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. R Row ez Plot R Sec. | R TR, T e
by {Raieny: Addresss fe s 388 =527 BRI SN T TERC L PSSR B it o e s
Joseph Burke, (Brother) Marinette, Wisec. PP
ITI. Files of iers dying f LRoToUS AISCASeoMEREe - TSl SR Ll N CKR. 72 «
L NS S L R T
(A B i A i i i o i i i A A A A A B

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. : Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. 5., Hoboken, N. J. , 192

P T >

COUNTRY CRMETERY Nose i e - o o0 SEEET No. ... TN !

G.R. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3—8020

France 1232-580. 58 ’ 28



i GI?I-‘,\,)\II,E,‘_‘}_OCATION . ¥

i

ZANT |
!j" | LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

L p -; ’ { . a3
o if’*J o ,/(.').c,/;.t'.f R ..’?. Lh 2 p A
* (Surnanie.) (Number.) (Tirst Name and Initials.)
2By 7 : ’ tn )
W e L) Ao f LAt i
e eel? PPN o, ’i ol £, Lo, 7 L
(Rng‘l:.) _ ; AL (Or,‘?ﬁlizut‘wn.‘)
7 I o / )
) I ‘,.f_//,‘ X
DATE OF BURTAL: . edeCedl S Ta [ A8 i
PIACE OF BURIAL.. A0t ) s be el Lot Gratil o i

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify cle what map is used. :
Uiy =

of A

.‘ e
.......... +
‘!_/’ ”~
..... il e A o AT et A
i
GRAVE NUMBER... \ s =t SRR et ST o8 T IR
HOW MAREKED: Name PG@ S, Crosst... W75 .
"\" ﬂ i
Headboar LRV IBo et e MACA
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: LS &5
5 -/;-"{‘ ~
& ; = r—f
Was one buried with body¢{ WA Ry RS R
Was one fastened to name peg or -'i_,f".. F
stake used as a grave fifrkesd. . ... . bt T L 8 B A )

5 - TN 4
If name unknown and@t—i&;ﬁssing, deseription and marks

&= OYORD F 38250
& 5 T lerpa ade T o Nﬂ%‘i‘jo

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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G,R.5. #106
DISPCSITION OF BODY

War Department
Office of the Quartermaster (General,
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C.

For information of:
(a) The Adjutant General of the Army
(b) G.R.S., Paris, France.
(c) office Files,

£-1{d) Photographic Section.

Case of:

Sgt- rank Bm'ke'
CoeA, 3rd.¥ach.Gun Bn.

Grave Location:

Returied: Grave #.24, Sect,
58, Plot 3, Argonns American
Cem tery, Romgne-sous-Hlpntfau-

Request $8F* action checked balow:
(a) Return of Body to the U.S.
(b) Permanent Burial in France.
(c) Cancellation of former requests.
(d) Change of address.
(e) Photograph of grave,
el

'has been made by:

Bes JLeter Berg,
529 Homar 8t.,
Harinatte, Wisconsin.

By authority of the Quartermaster Genere

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Qolonel, Q.M.Ci, U.8,As
Chief, Graves Reglutratlonxﬁerv1ce
Ns-2992/L F

o

a
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CEMETERY NO. 1232 SECTION 2

" FORK 115 Sheet No, ;jfzg?
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(Initials)
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' SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION - File No. 21-i.

AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTE!L, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.

FROM ) : Chief, Craves Registration Service, American E.Fe
)

TO . )}  :lre Joseph Burke, Marinette, Wisce
)

SUBJECT ) ¢ Place of Burial.

Sergeant; Frank Burke, COe A. 3rdo Maghine Gun Battalione
Died; October 9,1918.
Commane of Exermont, Ardemmes, France.

It is a matter of grief to me that word must zo from my office that
is sure to cause sorrow to people at home, whose brave men have made war's
supreme sacrifice for the sake of civilization.

You have probably already received some notice of the regrettable
casualty that causes me to write to you; and, if so, it may be that you will de-
rive some measure of comfort and satisfaction from the fact that the body you
cherish has been buried as noted above,

The grave location has not been confirmed by the field force of
this Service, but the notification of burial has been made to us, as herein
stated. As soon as confirmation of the location has been completed, you will be
promptly advisede

Thousands of such letters must be written, and my office is deluged
with correspondence which is being attended to as repidly as our men can work.

We want to serve you, sympathetically and satisfactorily, and you
may be sure that our best efforts are being given to that end.

May I count myself as your friend and be permitted to hope that you

may have Divine comfort im your grief?

CHARIES C. PIERCE
Lieut . Colonel, QvMoCc, U.S5.A.

All future correspondence on the subject of this letter should be addressed:
Chief, Graves Registration Service,

American Expeditionary Forces,
Headquarters, 5.0.5., France,

e &

i

d



Anyvinquiries with regards to Photogvank and Grave Loeation should be 2d-
dressed to:

Gnief, Graves Registration Servics,
Headquarters Services Of Supoly,
A P. 10T
American E.F., France.

=]

and not to any other Department of ihe Service.



ﬂmERI Al EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
ADQUARTERS SURVICES CF SUCPLY

OFFIC“ OF THE CFIEF (;UARTEZRMASTRR, AE.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.
BRRLS . )
BULIETIN ) INFORKMATION FOR THE FRIENDS OF OUR DZAD.
NO. 10-B );
1. THE GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, a branch of the Quartermaster Corps, is

the official orzanizatisn of the War Departuent, charged with the acquisition and
control af cemeteries in evory country erbraced within the FieXd of Cperations.
It is als> resoonsible for the marking and preservatin of 2all graves. No other
srzanizatisn shares this authority, or has power tJ effect arrangements or make
promisss concerniny this work. It must be remembared also that this Servicc does
not bury the dead, but confines its operatins ty the locati:n and contrsl of
sraves. It is n>t prepared t, zive information on other subjects.

2. ;;__'”"”AHQFS P EaTH. Tha Graves Registration Scrvice does noi re-
(e bo the circuasstances surrounling the deabh of soldiers
and inquiries under tujs huiilﬂ” shoull be addressed t5 ths chaplain of the or-
ganizatisn in which the soldier was serving at the time of his duath. ;

3. OUR FIELD FORCEZ operates within :11 areas, anl cvery effort is male to
perfect 1dent and to zuird thoe resting places of sur dead. Tne Govern-
ment has undertaken t5 ds everything which js hunanly porssible, in view >f the
extreme difficultics involved in the stress sr conssquence >f the greatest war in
the history >f the worli.

% THE EXACT hquﬁLIJN OF 4 ORAVE is comaunicated ,wherever passiblo, to the
y registersed as tﬂu prapar osne to be ade

person whem whe ssldier uod previosus
dressed, in case of c*:uJTty. The zreay mass of infermatisn o be zatherod, ver-
ified, and transmitted , will zenerally =2csount for lelays in notificazion,

ETC. We are frequen’ly asked t> accept commissions to

- T4 other gifts on separutel zraves, Tub such request s nust
necessarily e danie] becsuze 57 the wide cxturt of our territory, the axbausting
?L 1bilizy ef reaching a thouswnd or move burial

h raquests are alsy dis-
ty in the itreatment of

ep

L

navure of the work, and the img
pllaces! under tae difficult comdihaons wnich obtain. s
couraged for ihe reason that therc should be no inequal
our nation's dsad.

6, MOWUMENTS . For the sams reason, in 411t3im to the fact that the “evern
ment would ly be oblized to transoort monuwaenis with bodies to desiznated
placss of final ourial, it is not at present nermitved to ercot any permanant
monunent ; ail graves being ‘”oarjrﬂ’; markel with a ¢SS Jr the regulxtisn head
~board, such as is used in Natiosnal CﬁmuﬁuYJbs in the United Statess Nao other

c L4
markers can be authorizel until the fin.l dispositicn 2 th: 12 11 has bsen male.

T PERSONAL EFFECTS, Pers.nal cffects aro not hanlled by this Service.
General of the

Inquirics concerninz the scme shoull b addresscd t2 The adjutant
army , Washington, D. C.

8. DISINTERMENTS . The exhumiti»n of bolics is at oresent prohibited by the
lawe: 3f the countriss .n which we are operating. N eoxecptiosn can be made unsil
The War Department shail have completul its pluns for tho shipmont of boldics to
the STATES., This applies 21ss to disintermonts for omolacenent in metal caskots;
such actisn, for military reasons, having been disapproveds



9- ' RETURN OF BODIES to the U.S, will be made in due time, except in
cases where a specific request to the contrary is made; which request should be
addressed to The Adjutant General of the Army, Washington, D. C., who will issue
proper instructions. Due announcement of th: return of bodies will be made, and
the time cannot be hastensd by anpeals for priority, precedence, or favoritism in
the listing of claims. The final disposition of bodies will be considersd and
executed as an antire project, at such time, probably after the conclusion of
peace, as the vastness and difficulty of this almost inconceivable task may make
possible.

10. While some of these restrictions may seem unreasonable to friends in
the first outburst of their sorrow, experience has shown the same to be necessary
and our peoplé are asked to accopt the sacrifice which they impose, in the same
spirit in which our men on the world's battle-field have offered up themselves,
viz., for the good of a great cause.

By Authority::

CHARLES C. PIERCE
Liel.lt- COanel, Q'II\{IC‘, U'SDAD
Chief, G.R.S.
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G.R:5, Form N&. 11. ik EO_@M?“’

Reply to G. L, Inquiry,
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GINERAL
' ARAVES REZISTRATION SERVICE -
WASHINGTON, D, C. ™

March 8, 1920

Hrs, Peter Berg,
529 Hosmer Ste,

:.,Wg’:iﬂmiomi Ne

L. In reply to your inquiry we beg to say that the records
of the Graves Registration Service contain the following information

as to grave location:

Cagse of:

Sgte Frank Burke,
0ol y 3rde.Mach,Cun Bne

™Mace of burial:
Reburied: Crave #124, Sect. 58, Plot 3, Argonne Amsrican
Cane tery Romsgne-sous-Hontfancon, dsuse

2. The grave.has been registered and suitably marked for
present purposes, pending the adoption of a more permanent monument
by the National Fine Arts Commission, which now has the matter undsr

conzideration,

3, While it is a sad duty on our part to convey informaticn
- concerning thes burial of mern who were our valient comrades,.it is a
catisfaction to answer the queriss of those who suffer so grievously

by the casualties of War,

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES C. PIERCE,

Golonel, Q. M. Corps,

Chief, Graves Registration Service.
J/

o

In regard %4 p?r{ograpns, sce bulletin
checked lle # ‘

!
NS/3000/LUL fup i .



G.R.3. Form.No. 112,
ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY.

VAR - DEPARTIENT

LTRSS Y R

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE

WASHLAGTON

0

ANALYSTS OF INQUIRY

Circunstances of Dcath
(Far. #£3, Bul. 10-G-W

Flowers, Flags, cte,
(Par. #6, Bul. 10-C-%)

Monument
{1‘_’&:11'. ?‘r‘:), uul- }.O—C’IJ;

Discrepancics in Inscriniion
G - -
(Par. 9, Bul. 10-C-¥)

RN —

Personal Effects
(G.R.5. Form 111}

Accrucd Fay
(G.R.S« Form 111)

laintenance
(Par. 47, Bul. 10-G-W)

Ecrmarks:

& STORAGE

vg//Sf// 22

Liberty RBonds

(GRS~ Form 1l

Ylar Lisk Insurance

(G,R.5. Form 111)

Photoegraphs
{Far, ;11, Bul. 10-C-ii)

Termanent Burial In

susdsdied)

MBS )

kil
gl S G

France (G.R.S. Form 106)

Other Countries

Return of Zcdies Frecm

France (G.R.5. Form 106)
(Par. #12, Bul. XR=C-W) M
Other countries

IHOTE: In nddition to information furnishcd on Noc. 1, 6, 1l;and 12, G.R«Ds
' Form 101-4 (Information Blank), cupply data on the {gllowing:

Wes o &; % 53 7y 8, 95 10, 34, 16,

£
&4

£F

Analycis Clerk.

F

b

-4



G.R.S, Form No. 101-A (informaiion Blanl:) ¥

REGISTRATION BRANCE, G.R.&.

THQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (: ) below regerd

/!. /
’ NM—"Q-‘ _ ¢f~’ € ' ‘7 7 e LFT

G’

RALK P J | A

gt ]
Q 2 Q V1€ f /&‘f F 3 /<
GRGANIZ.’:‘ATION e [ T Ly &0 L

Fi.le 1@11:1’0%1‘& 75, 7 Z__/

—3 g /
Pate /p 2/

ing the following soldier:

Serial Number

| N0 } QUESTICN _ _BEPLY
! - % -
1. | Do perticsulars of soldiers given /A /0D G-
above agree with Records?
A - -/
2, | Date of Death. /7' 5/
3. | Cause and place of death 3_, e / . S
: /
4.} Number of Caszuslty Cablecgren 171.’ e o 1 ‘? 2 ;?t‘*br?_
- g i E £
5. | Date burica : e ]
' ; 6. | Grave Loecation, j’- L0 =3 "/(
. (2) Complete res ord required.
Vol (b) Name of Cemetely or Come 8
f. mune ohly roquirst.
i1 (c) Note reintcrments, @( -
| | | S
i+ 7, |Vho reported burial? ;
| | =
. | 8. | Confirmed by G.R.S,? Gl 3
1 ; ;
I : 9. | Report as to Grave. lerker = }/241'
& ¢
. ;
i ! 10} Identificetion Tags: s /
i} (e) Buried with body? -
ii i (b) Attached to greve marker? ﬁ @g/ IS LA _g\{ - = // ¢ 5 Qf ,{
| . 2
b : Ao, & =% f‘ ST NS
11| Complets fmergency Address? . ~¢4 Grat. ] 3 b~ dﬁ
12 | Has above been notified?
(Give date)
13{ Report the exact position of
your inguiry on this case,
(Reply in all caces if no
iaformation on recourad)
14| What is the Photograph No.?
15{ Inquiry made by?
N.B. All Proper namis to be
typewritten, or printed in
PLAIN ELOCK LETIERS.
| Nsrzaae/ma g ¥ -
F 4 ‘ » -'f' ,\
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Burke, Irank-Deceds.« 7|

/
4 /’\%/ /
WAR DEPARTMENT., /

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,
WASHINGTON.

¥r, Frank Burke,
Hosmer St.,
Ilarinette, Wis, R

Dear Sir:

The War Department desires to ascertain the wishes of the families of officers, enlisted men, and
civilian employees regarding the permanent disposition of the bodies of those who have died overseas.

The original plan of the Department was to deliver the body in every case at the home address of the
deceased to the person legally entitled to dispose of the remains. A desire has been expressed, however,
in numerous instances to have the body remain abroad, and General Pershing is likely soon to enter into
negotiations with the French and Allied Governments with the view of establishing permanent cemeteries
for members of the American Expeditionary Forces. Marshal Petain in a most courteous letter has
informed General Pershing that “France would be happy and proud to retain the bodies of the American
victims who have fallen upon her soil.”

A bill is now before Congress for the establishment of “Tields of Honor” abroad, which will insure
future care by the United States Government as national cemeteries are now cared for. Burials have
been made heretofore in cemeteries of the Allied nations or at or near the battle field in land set apart
for this purpose as a cemetery, and religious services in accordance with the rites of the Protestant,
Catholic, or Hebrew faith have been held at the grave.

In case the remains of a deceased soldier are returned to the United States they will be interred
either at the former home of the deceased or at a national cemetery, according to the wishes of the one
authorized to direct the disposition of the remains, and all expenses, including transportation, casket,
shipping case, flag, and the preparation of the remains for shipment, will be paid by the United States.
Hire of a hearse and other burial expenses incurred at the home of the deceased may be paid, on applica-
tion by the relatives, by the Bureau of War Risk Insurance, Treasury Department.

In order that the proper disposition of the remains may be made, and that such disposition be
directed by the person entitled to do so, the War Department will recognize the right to direct the dis-
position of remains in the following order:

In the case of an unmarried man—

(1) Father; (2) mother, if father is dead; (3) brother, if both parents are dead; (4) sister, if
both parents are dead and there are no brothers.

In the case of a married man— -

(1) Wife; (2) parents or children and other relatives in order set forth above.

It is desired that the information indicated on the inclosed card be furnished concerning the person
named thereon at the earliest practicable date. If the card is received by some one not authorized to
direct the disposition to be made of the remains, please deliver this circular and the card to the person
who is entitled to do so.

The Department is unable to state when it will be possible to begin the removal of the remains of
the soldiers, but the information requested is being collected at this time in order that there may be no
delay when the time comes for such removal.

In returning the card please use the inclosed addressed penalty envelope, which requires no postage.

Very respectfully
=-arod ] P. C. Hagrrig,

The Adjutant General.



